
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

11 September 2018 
Committee Room 3A - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
John Tyler (Vice-Chair) 
Tele Lawal 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
Timothy Ryan 
Melvin Wallace 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and
[...]
airman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 18 July 2018 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 1 (2018/19) (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

6 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY (NTE) PROBLEM PROFILE 2018 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 

7 POLICING THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY (Pages 21 - 58) 

 

8 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2018 (Pages 59 - 88) 

 

9 KNIFE CRIME (Pages 89 - 120) 

 

10 SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee's terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1 - Town Hall 
18 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.14 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bob Perry (Chairman), Tele Lawal, Timothy Ryan, Melvin Wallace and 
Christine Smith 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Tyler and Councillor 
Michael Deon Burton 

 
43 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 August 2017 
and the 30 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
The notes of the inquorate meeting held on the 27 February 2018 were 
received and noted. 
 

44 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 (2017/18)  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
previously selected for monitoring by the Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee during Quarter 4 (January – March 2018). 
 
Since the tri-borough model came into effect, there had been a significant 
improvement in response times to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade 
Incidences.  As at the end of March 2018, rolling averages sat at 83.5% for 
all ‘I’ graded calls and 88.9% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ graded calls, across the 
whole BCU area.  For the same period, local performance against target 
response times was at 84.7% for all ‘S’ graded calls, and 91.7% for 
Domestic Abuse S graded calls, the first time the percentage had  exceeded 
the 90%  target.   
 
As of the 4 September 2018, Havering’s performance for all ‘I’ graded calls 
was at 81.1% (against a target of 90%) and 82.4% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ 
graded calls; S graded calls was at 82.3% (an improvement of 1.3% 
compared to the 3 September 2017 baseline) and 72% for Domestic Abuse 
‘I’ graded calls (8% below the September baseline).  Although the 90% 
target was not being met consistently, there had been an improvement on 
pre tri-borough performance.  Performance of individual teams would be 
collated to identify areas of non-performance and correlating issues.  The 
90% target had been in place for 8 years and did not account for significant 
increase in response staff responsibilities and workload.   Response were 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

risk assessing calls to a greater extent, therefore call handling times had 
increased but the right calls were being responded to. 
 
In Quarter 4 of 2017/18, there were 62 calls to police regarding incursions at 
13 separate locations, however it two received a repeat visit after the 
travellers had initially left.  These 62 calls represented 7.8% of the 799 
incidents closed as anti-social behaviour calls within the reporting period.  
Whilst this was the highest figure seen over the past year, some incursions 
during Quarter 4 remained in place for several days due to community 
events and injunctions in neighbouring boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

45 TRI BOROUGH POLICING MODEL AND CURRENT POLICING 
PROVISION IN HAVERING  
 
Although Knife Crime and Gangs presentations were offered to schools, it 
had not been possible to offer officer support due to officer resource 
allocation being down from 30,000 to 27,000.  The BCU were currently 
down by 76 support officers, a shortage of 6%, due to a variety of non 
deployability and disciplinary issues.     
 
The number of delegated ward officers was at 100%.  Emergency officer 
support had been deployed to cover the Romford Town centre area, the 
area identified to be the greatest risk in the borough; and officers from 
surrounding wards were being deployed into the town centre after shift 
allowing for additional presence on Friday and Saturday nights and Sunday 
mornings.  Since 1 May 2018, there had been 70 arrests made in Romford 
Town Centre and 87 stop and searches. 
 
There had been an increase in robbery across the country.  Since the last 
quarter, there had been a significant decrease in burglary and robbery in the 
borough. 
 
The movement of outside gang members coming into the East Area was an 
issue that appeared to be an increasing problem with evidence of outside 
gangs members coming in from other areas of the capital.  The Gangs Unit 
was shared across the three boroughs and focused primarily on intel 
gathering. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the tri-borough policing model and current policing 
provision in Havering, be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

46 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2018/19 
REFRESH  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which detailed the steps taken to 
refresh the Havering C
[...]
misuse and the harm it causes. 
• Reducing problems in communities experiencing disproportionate 

levels of crime. 
• Improving feelings of safety through communications. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Assessment 2017, which was approved by Havering 
Community Safety Partnership on the 16th January 2018, be noted. 
 

48 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the work programme for 2018-19 and 
requested that a working party be convened to discuss possible topic areas 
for consideration. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Performance 
Indicators - Quarter 1 (2018/19) 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Steve Moore (Director – Neighbourhoods) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kit Weller, Community Safety Analyst, 
Community Safety and Development 
Team, 01708 433 465, 
kit.weller@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 performance 
for indicators relevant to the Committee. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.  
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) is actively 
monitoring and managing resources to 
remain within budgets, although several 
service areas continue to experience 
financial pressures from demand led 
services. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The report provides information on performance against the indicators previously 
requested by the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
during Quarter 1 (April – June 2018). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents 
of the report; consider the performance information required going forward; and 
request information as set out in the report. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Deployable Police resources compared with establishment 
 
Information has been requested by the Committee on the following police 
resourcing information: 
 
1) Shifts where minimum staffing strength is met  
 
This information is not available in an accessible format on the Metropolitan Police 
internal ‘dashboards,’ which are used to obtain information for points 2 and 3 of this 
report. An attempt was made to obtain this information for the July meeting  of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee through a request submitted in good time to the 
department of the Metropolitan Police concerned with resourcing performance, 
however completion of this request was postponed on the grounds that it was not; 
a)      a Met led request 
b)      a legal requirement (FOIA) 
c)       a HMICFRS request 
d)      a MOPAC Board request 
e)      an Met wide requirement. 
 
Under Section 4 of the Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees) 
(England) Regulations 2012, a written request from the Committee to police would 
make provision of this information a legal requirement, and would also ensure that 
this information could be prepared using a consistent method by the police 
department which handles this information. 

 
 

2) Working days lost to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles / 
Neighbourhood officers abstracted by rank 
 

For those officers posted to Dedicated Ward Officer (DWO) roles, the number of 
working days lost due to abstractions each month are as shown in table 1, based 
on converting the figure provided in hours into eight-hour working days. 
 

Page 8



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018 

 

Table 1.  Working days abstracted by rank 
 PC PCSO Acting Sergeant 

Days 
Abstracted 

Not 
Abstracted 

Days 
Abstracted

Not 
Abstracted

Days 
Abstracted 

Not 
Abstracted

Jul. 48.63 
(7.3%) 

616.8 
(92.7%) 

34.2 
(9.6%) 

323.8 
(90.4%) 

1.25 
(8.2%) 

14 
(91.8%) 

Aug. 195.9 
(29.9%)  

458.6 
(70.1%) 

27.5 
(8.3%) 

303.8 
(91.7%) 

2.4 
(14.6%) 

14 
(85.4%) 

Sep. 79.5 
(13.4%) 

511.7 
(86.6%) 

16.9 
(5.6%) 

284.9 
(94.4%) 

0  
(0%) 

19.3 
(100%) 

Oct. 232.6 
(36.4%) 

407.1 
(63.6%) 

96.8 
(32.3%) 

202.8 
(77.7%) 

7.3 
(32.4%) 

15.2 
(77.6%) 

Nov. 151.3 
(21.7%) 

545 
(78.3%) 

63.3 
(18.5%) 

279.3 
(81.5%) 

0 
(0%) 

18.2 
(100%) 

Dec. 49.8 
(8.9%) 

509.2 
(91.1%) 

7.8 
(2.4%) 

316.9 
(97.6%) 

2.6 
(15.2%) 

14.5 
(84.8%) 

Jan. 36.8 
(5.5%) 

639.9 
(94.5%) 

13.8 
(4%) 

331.9 
(96%) 

No one is shown in the 
data as performing as 

an Acting Sergeant 
during Q4 17/18 

onwards 

Feb. 37.8 
(5.8%) 

609 
(94.2%) 

7.3 
(2.3%) 

313.2 
(97.7%) 

Mar. 21.5 
(3%) 

676 
(97%) 

5.8 
(1.8%) 

335.8 
(98.2%) 

Apr. 45.1 
(7.4%) 

573.2 
(92.6%) 

14.3 
(4.6%) 

294.2 
(95.4%) 

May 96.9 
(13.3%) 

631 
(86.7%) 

49.8 
(14.2%) 

299.7 
(85.8%) 

Jun. 84 
(12.4%) 

591 
(87.6% 

52 
(14.4%) 

310 
(85.6%) 

 
 
3) Number of officers abstracted for aid, court and training (eight-hour 

working days) / officer roles abstracted 
 
The number of officers a
[...]
ring has seen an 
improvement for I calls with a rate of 81.1% in-target (an average rate of 81% since 
September). This is in line with the overall BCU improvement which saw response 
rates of 83.8% for the week (an average rate of 84% since September). For the 
same period, Havering DA I grade calls have also seen an improvement with a rate 
of 82.4% (an average of 81% since September). East Area BCU also saw an 
improvement for the same period with a response average of 85.6% (an average of 
81% since September).   
By comparison, as an average since September both Redbridge, and Barking and 
Dagenham, have seen I grade rates of 85% against the 81% seen in Havering. 
 
S-grades: The rolling averages since September 2017 are as follows: Locally, 
83% of S grades are met within an hour, against 79% for the BCU; and for 
Domestic Abuse S grades this figure is 80% against 78% for the BCU.  
Redbridge has an average rate since September of 76%, while Barking and 
Dagenham has a rate 79% (against the Havering rate of 83%). 
 
Percentage of anti-social behaviour (ASB) reports relating to traveller 
incursions 
 
Calls to police are recorded on the Computer Aided Despatch (CAD) system. CAD 
records are given a series of ‘opening codes’ which relate to the information the 
call handler is given, and ‘closing codes’ which relate to the situation the officer 
who attends actually assesses it to be. The ‘opening codes’ and ‘closing codes’ 
can be different, such as if a member of the public telephones the police regarding 
what they perceive to be anti-social behaviour, but when police attend they find 
that criminal offences have been committed and a crime report is recorded – thus 
meaning the closing code reflects crime rather than ASB. Choice of which codes to 
use can also be subjective depending on the call-despatcher closing the record 
down. 
 
In Quarter 1 of 2018/19, there were 29 calls to police regarding incursions by 
travellers at thirteen separate locations; therefore there were a number of repeat 
calls for the same sites, often over a period of a couple of days. There were four 
sites which saw more repeat calls where others saw only one or two calls. With 
some of the incursions remaining in place for several days or weeks it is 
understandable that they will result in a higher number of calls from members of 
the public 
 

Page 11



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 September 2018 

 

A reduction in the number of calls was seen compared to last quarter (quarter 4 
17/18) whereby 62 calls were made, accounting for 7.8% of overall ASB calls. For 
comparison with previous year 17/18; levels were 1% in Q1; 0.58% in Q2; 2.1% in 
Q3, and 7.8% in Q4 of 2017/8.  
When expressed as a percentage, the 29 calls received account for 2.5% of the  
1,158 calls which were closed as ASB matters. This however is not the same as 
saying that 2.5% of ASB relates to traveller incursions, as the number of calls 
received to any encampment can vary depending on its location (and the number 
of passers-by) and the time it is in place.  
 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 Demand Pressures (Q1 2018-19) 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report which is for 
information only.  However adverse performance against some performance indicators 
may have financial implications for the Council.  
 
All service directorates are required to achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior Leadership Team (SLT) is actively monitoring and 
managing resources to remain within budgets, although several service areas 
continue to experience significant financial pressures in relation to a number of 
demand led services.  SLT officers are focused upon controlling expenditure within 
approved directorate budgets and within the total General Fund budget through 
delivery of savings plans and mitigation plans to address 
[...]
                                                                [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                      [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                          [] 
Connections making 
Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The night time economy problem profile sets out the London Borough of Havering 
profile on non-domestic abuse violence with injury crimes, using data from a 
number of different partners such as Metropolitan Police, London Ambulance and 
other sources. Following the annual strategic assessment in January 2018, further 
analysis was conducted to review crime in relation to the night time economy, 
especially within Romford town centre, to inform the work programme of the HCSP. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

That members note the content of the report. 
  
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The HCSP annual strategic assessment identified Romford Town ward as the ward 
with the highest volume in Havering for criminal offences. Locations within this 
ward were analysed to identify hotspots and specific problem areas to help direct 
resources/action in the most effective ways. This problem profile used CRIS 
reports recorded by the Police in calendar year 2017, as well as other datasets 
such as Transport for London, London Ambulance Service, British Transport Police 
and CCTV recorded by Havering CCTV team. As a caveat not all reports have all 
fields completed and thus, the analysis is carried out using the data available.  The 
problem profile considered three types of crimes occurring within Romford Town; 
Violence with Injury, Theft and Handling and Drug Offences (the top three offences 
in Romford Town). For the purpose of this report, when the report discusses the 
‘night time economy’ period, for the peak activity in the week, this will be in relation 
to: 
 
 

Page 16



CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 11 SEPT 2018 
 
 

 

• Friday - 2100hrs and 0000hrs 
• Saturday - 0000hrs and 0459hrs  
• Saturday - 2100hrs to 0000hrs 
• Sunday - 0000hrs and 0459hrs 

 
Romford Town centre at night currently welcomes around 11,000 visitors on a 
Friday and Saturday night. It is not surprising with the numbers of people visiting 
the town centre of a night and the mixture of alcohol, that Romford still remains a 
hotspot for crime.  
Romford’s night time economy is however changing. The new ice rink (with an 800 
capacity for ice hockey games) and the opening of new restaurants in the Brewery 
in July 2018 (with a capacity of around 600) means that the night time economy is 
diversifying and growing, bringing with it new challenges around accessibility, 
keeping visitors safe, maintaining cleanliness regimes, ensuring that it is well-
managed and offers a range of activities to suit residents and attract visitors to the 
borough. This report will also highlight the projects that are currently being 
delivered in the town centre to assist in achieving this. 
 
Key findings of the problem profile  
 
Romford Town had the highest rate of Violence with Injury (non DA) and the 8th 
highest volume in all London wards in 2017.  The top three offences in 2017 
committed in Romford Town Centre during NTE hours were Violence against the 
Person, Theft and Handling and Drug offences.  
Analysis of partnership data, from 2016 to 2017, found that British Transport 
Police, Transport for London and London Ambulance alcohol callouts during night 
time hours all saw an increase in number of incidents. 
From Local Authority data, 88% of CCTV incidents were recorded in Romford, 29% 
of those were during night time economy hours. The profile highlighted the top ten 
CCTV cameras that were most prevalent to capture incidents. Each coincided with 
the hotspot areas identified in police reports. 
In Romford Town Centre, 44% of victims of violence with injury during night time 
hours are aged between 18 and 24. 62% of incidents were male v male, whilst the 
second highest group were females v females.  55% of suspects lived in Havering. 
Nearly 20% of victims recorded by police were aged between 11-17, particularly 
around the Gooshay’s area.  
69% of drugs were initially found by police, 20% by door staff and 10% by CCTV 
Those aged 18 to  24 accounted for the highest suspects age group (51%), shortly 
followed by 25 and 31 (27%) 
Over 80% of suspects were male and 50% of suspects self-classified their ethnicity 
as ‘White- British’ 
32% of suspects for drug related issues resided in Havering. It is known that gang 
activity often corresponds with drug related activity. Analysis carried out by the 
Gangs Analyst identified a number of London boroughs in which gangs had 
connections in Havering. These main boroughs were Barking and Dagenham, 
Newham, Haringey, Greenwich and Redbridge. All boroughs appear as the 
suspect’s residency for drugs in Romford town centre.  
 
 
 

Page 17



CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 11 SEPT 2018 
 
 

 

Key interventions 
 
There are a number of key projects / programmes running in Romford Town Centre 
to tackle violence and crime in the night time economy. 
 
1. Safe & Sound is a network of local businesses in Romford Town Centre which 

aims to work collaboratively to manage the night time economy and reduce 
crime and disorder in Romford town centre  The Community Safety and 
Development Team co-ordinates the Safe and Sound scheme in Romford for 
both the day and night time economy. This involves organising and 
administering meetings, chairing meetings, ensuring that information sharing 
protocols are fit for purpose, ensuring that all adhere to the information 
commissioner’s policies, distribution of intelligence, introducing publicity 
campaigns, the introduction of projects such as Facewatch and Pubwatch 
online, Best Bar None and Purple Fl
[...]
 Friday night however due to the BCU model MSC Officers from Ilford started to 
provide support on Saturday nights. 

 

Numerous Nights of Action throughout the year: 

Joint nights of action are held every 2/3 months.  The last one being on Friday 10th 
August.  This involved LBH; Detection Dogs Team, British Transport Police, Safer 
Transport Team and Romford Town Centre Team.  This resulted in: 

 Stop and search = 43 
 Stop and account = 1 
 Dispersal = 2 
 Arrest = 4  
 Community Resolution = 5  
 Crime Reports = 2 
 CAD’s responded to = 3 
 Intel reports = 3 
  

Other initiatives are held more frequently.  Knife Arch Operations involving the Town 
Centre Team and the Gangs unit are more routinely carried out.  Knife Arches have 
been deployed outside several licensed premises, McDonalds in South Street and 
on the Brewery site and at Sapphire Ice.  These involved both uniformed and plain 
clothes officers.  Several Weapon Sweeps are also carried out on a weekly 
basis.  These tactics have been highly effective in providing a visible deterrent and 
have also lead to some good arrests – for example 3 males attempted to avoid a 
knife arch at the Ice Rink and were found to have a large hunting knife. 

 

Robbery  

Following an increase of Robbery offences within Romford Town Centre Operation 
Maine was established.  The offences were often involving teenagers being robbed 
by older teenagers and the item that was being taken was mobile phones.  The 
robberies reached a peak in April but have now been significantly reduced.  Between 
05/05/2018 to 10/06/2018 Operation Maine was introduced and this included patrols 
within the Town Centre including the High Street and Market Place.   Both Town 

Page 23



Centre Officers and Safer Transport Team deployed.  There were a total of 58 
arrests that were made for numerous offences and 66 stop and searches 
completed.  Operation Neptune is aimed at the second hand Sellers Market and 
works with these stores as part 
[...]
. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No direct financial implications arising from 
this report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides an update to Members on the Havering VAWG Strategy 2018-
2021. The process of creating Havering’s latest VAWG strategy has been delayed 
until now so that we could take into account the Mayor of London’s recently 
released VAWG strategy in March 2018, and align our local priorities with those set 
by the Mayor’s office for policing and crime (MOPAC).   

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 11 Sept 2018 
 
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Those members consider the draft VAWG strategy and make recommendations as 
appropriate. 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Havering Community Safety Partnership produced its first 3 year VAWG strategy in 
October 2014. This strategy was due to be refreshed in October 2017. However a 
decision was made by the HCSP to delay this until the launch of the MOPAC 
VAWG strategy. 
 
Following commitments made in the MOPAC Police and Crime Plan in March 
2017, the Mayor of London published his London VAWG strategy ‘A Safer City for 
Women and Girls’ in March 2018.  
The strategy has three key focuses: 

 Preventing Violence against Women and Girls. 
 Tackling perpetrators. 
 Protecting and supporting victim of VAWG. 

 
MOPAC have developed 85 commitments and these have be

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3A - Town Hall 

11 September 2018 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Michael Deon Burton, Timothy Ryan and Melvin Wallace 
 

 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 18 July 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 1 (2018/19)  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
previously requested by the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during Quarter 1 (April – June 2018). 
 
It was explained that information on shifts where minimum staffing strength 
was met was unavailable in an accessible format on the Metropolitan 
internal ‘dashboard’. Due to information not being easily sourced at borough 
level, the Sub-Committee agreed that the performance indicator be 
removed. 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted for aid court and training, 
as detailed in the report. It was highlighted that January to March had seen 
the lowest levels of abstractions in the year. There had been a significant 
amount of postings in June, due to a significant sporting event placing 
demand on police resources. There were currently two teams policing 
Romford Town Centre, consisting of one Sargent and five constables per 
team. 
 
As of the 20 August 2018, Havering’s performance for all ‘I’ graded calls 
was at 84.6% and 91.8% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ calls; S graded calls was at 
80.8%. In Quarter 1 of 2018/19, there were 29 calls to police regarding 
incursions by travellers at thirteen separate locations, leading to a number 
of repeat calls for the same sites.  Although there had been an increase in 
traveller incursions compared to the previous year, less antisocial calls had 
been generated.  The Sub-Committee requested that a report on Policing 
Traveller Incursions be presented to the next meeting. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

3 NIGHT TIME ECONOMY (NTE) PROBLEM PROFILE 2018  
 
The night time economy problem profile sets out the London Borough of 
Havering profile on non-domestic abuse violence with injury crimes, using 
data from a number of different partners, including the Metropolitan Police 
and London Ambulance.  Following the annual strategic assessment in 
January 2018, further analysis was conducted to review crime in relation to 
the night time economy, especially within Romford town centre, to inform 
the work programme of the Havering Community Safety Partnership.   
 
Key findings of the problem profile were highlighted as: 
 

 Romford Town had the highest rate of Violence with Injury and the 8th 

highest volume in all London wards in 2017. 

 The analysis of partnership data found that British Transport Police, 

Transport for London and London Ambulance alcohol callouts during 

night time hours all saw an increase in number of incidents. 

 44% of victims of violence with injury during night time hours in Romford 

Town Centre were aged 18-14 and that 62% of incidents were male vs. 

male. Concern was expressed that nearly 20% of victims recorded by 

police were aged between 11-17, particularly around the Gooshay’s area. 

 69% of drugs were initially found by police, 20% by door staff and 10% by 

CCTV. 

There were a number of key projects/programmes running in Romford Town 
Centre to tackle violence and crime in the night time economy, which 
included Safe and Sound, Banned from one banned from all, street pastors, 
Eds Place/Eds Out, a marshalled taxi rank, street triage, Town Link Radio, 
ScanNet, Task and Targeting Group, Public Space Protection Order and 
drugs dog operations. 
 
Members briefly discussed the link between organised crime and street 
beggars, during which it was reiterated that the Police had a zero tolerance 
to begging.  The Sub-Committee requested that a report be presented on 
Modern Day Slavery. Members noted a reduction in the number of 
homelessness in Romford Town Centre due to many being found homes by 
the Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

4 POLICING THE NIGHT TIME ECONOMY  
 
Deputy Borough Commander John Ross presented a report on policing the 
borough’s night time economy. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

 
From the 23 June 2018 – 11 August 2018, there had been 182 hours of 
overtime which had been used to increase the numbers in the town. 
 
There had been numerous nights of action throughout the year, including 
joint nights of action that involved London Borough of Havering, Detection 
Dogs Team, British Transport Police, Safer Transport Team and the 
Romford Town Centre Team.   
 

5 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY 2018  
 
Members received an update on the Havering Violence Against Women and 
Girls (VAWG) Strategy 2018 – 2021, which took into account the Mayor of 
London’s recently released VAWG Strategy in March 2018 so as to align 
local priorities with those set by the Mayor’s office for policing and crime 
(MOPAC). 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft VAWG strategy, which focused on 
preventing violence against women and girls; tackling perpetrators and 
protecting and supporting victims of VAWG. 
 
The Council were proactive and worked closely as a partnership with 
agencies in the borough, including Ashiana in respect of forced marriages 
and Solace Woman’s Aid, and used external funding to finance domestic 
violence projects; and the Police had a dedicated domestic abuse team, 
with responsibility for safeguarding and support victims.  
 
The level of arrests and detentions in Havering compared to the tri-borough 
rate was lower at 42%, however each case would be dealt with on an 
individual basis, irrespective of the geography. The detection rate for 
domestic abuse was 23.3% over the current rolling 12 month period, 
compared with 30% previously. 
 
Violence (injury) rate of domestic violence had reduced to 3.6% over the 
current rolling 12 months with a 32.5% detection rate.  However, domestic 
abuse data across London was not comparable as there was no common 
understanding of the definition. 
 
Members suggested that future consideration be given to the establishment 
of a topic group to consider domestic abuse in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft VAWG strategy be considered and appropriate 
recommendations made. 
 

6 KNIFE CRIME  
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, a report on Knife Crime.  The 
Sub-Committee had recently agreed to establish a topic group to gain an 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 11 September 2018 
 

 

understanding of the issue of knife crime and extent of gangs in Havering.  
Members agreed that the report on the agenda would be discussed at the 
initial meeting of the topic group. 
 

7 SUB-COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the work programme for 2018-19 and agreed 
that the following items be considered at the next meeting: 
 

 Quarter 2 performance  

 Policing of traveller incursions 

 Hate crime in Havering  

 Update on the traveller injunction 

 Sub-Committee work programme 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


